## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PERSONNEL & A.R.(A) DEPARTMENT ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

## NOTIFICATION Dated Shillong, the 15<sup>th</sup> June, 2018

<u>No.PER.36/2011/121</u> – Shri P.S. Thangkhiew, IAS, Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Civil Defence & Home Guards Department etc., shall also function as Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, General Administration Department with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

<u>No.PER.36/2011/121 – A –</u> Shri H. Marwein, IAS, Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare etc., Departments, shall also function as Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Health & Family Welfare, ERTS and Arts & Culture Departments with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

He is, however, relieved of his functions as Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Secretariat Administration Department, Cooperation and Home (Passport) Departments.

<u>No.PER.36/2011/121 – B –</u> Shri P.W.Ingty, IAS, Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs etc., Departments shall also function as Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Police), Political, Power, Home (Passport) and Forests & Environment Departments with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

He is, however, relieved of his functions as Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, General Administration Department, Arts & Culture, ERTS, Sports & Youth Affairs and Health & Family Welfare Departments.

<u>No.PER.36/2011/121 – C –</u> Shri K.N.Kumar, IAS, Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Transport, etc., Departments and Agricultural Production Commissioner shall also function as Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Agriculture, A.H. & Veterinary, Sericulture & Weaving, Cooperation and Fisheries Departments with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

He is, however, relieved of his functions as Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Transport Department.

<u>No.PER.36/2011/121 – D –</u> Smti. R.V.Suchiang, IAS, Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel & A.R. etc., Departments is relieved of her functions as Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Forests & Environment Department with effect from the date of handing over charge.

<u>No.PER.36/2011/121 – E –</u> Shri D.P.Wahlang, IAS, Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Information Technology & Communication and Education etc., Departments shall also function as Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Sports & Youth Affairs Labour Departments and Chief Executive Officer, Meghalaya State Skill Development Society with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

He is, however, relieved of his functions as Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Information Technology & Communication Department.

<u>No.PER.36/2011/121 – F –</u> Shri Abhishek Bhagotia, IAS, Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance & ERTS Departments etc., is relieved of his functions as Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department with effect from the date of handing over charge.

<u>**Xo.PER.36/2011/121** – G –</u> Shri Pravin Bakshi, IAS, Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Health & Family Welfare etc., Departments shall also function as Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

<u>No.PER.36/2011/121 – H –</u> Smti. R. Lyngdoh, IAS, Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel & A.R. Department etc., shall also function as Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Labour Department with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

Sd/- A.Kharpor, MCS Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel & A.R. (A) Department

Condt..2/-

## Memo No. PER.36/2011/121-I,

## Dated Shillong, the 15<sup>th</sup> June, 2018

Copy forwarded to :-

- 1. The Addl. Chief Secretary to the Governor of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Ministers, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 5. The Private Secretary to the Addl. Chief Secretaries to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 6. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati -781006.
- 7. The Private Secretary to the Advocate General, High Court Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 8. The Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
  - Department.
- 9. The Commissioner of Division for East, West, South West and North Garo Hills District, Tura
- 10. The Commissioner of Division for East, West and South West Khasi Hills, East & West Jaintia Hills and Ri-Bhoi Districts, Shillong,
- 11. The Resident Commissioner, Meghalaya House, 9-Dr.APJ Abdul Kalam Road, New Delhi-110011.
- 12. The Secretary, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly, Shillong.
- 13. The Chairman, Meghalaya Public Service Commission, Shillong.
- 14. The Accountant General, (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong 793001
- 15. The Director of Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for publication of the Notification in the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 16. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 17. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personnel and Training, North Block, New Delhi 110001.
- 18. All Deputy Commissioners/S.D.O. (C).
- 19. The Trade Adviser and Director of Movement, Govt. of Meghalaya, Meghalaya House, Shanty Pally, Kolkata -700042.
- 20. State Informatics Officer/Senior System Analyst, NIC, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 21. The Treasury Officer, Shillong.
- 22. Secretariat Administration Department (Accounts/Nazarat)/Personnel & A.R.(B)/(AR Cell)/Law (A) & (B) Departments.
- 23. All Administrative Departments.
- 24. Officer concerned/Guard file/ Personal file.

By order etc.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel & A.R. (A) Department